£000's £000's £000's

Ordinary dividend:

Dividends paid 1,116 691 968

ABCAM PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Six months ended 31 December 2007

8 Explanation of the transition to IFRS

This is the first period that the company has presented its financial information under IFRS.

The following disclosures are required in the year of transition. The last financial statements

under UK GAAP were for the year ended 30 June 2007 and the date of transition to IFRS was

therefore 1 July 2006.

The principal impact of IFRS on these interim financial statements has been in relation to

the following:

a.The scope of IAS 32 and IAS 39, Financial Instruments:Presentation

and Financial Instruments:Recognition and measurement respectively.

The Group designates foreign exchange contracts as cash flow hedges and has implemented

hedge accounting.

b.The scope of IAS12: Income taxes

This deferred tax asset arising on the outstanding options has been fully accounted for.

Reconciliation of income statement for the six months ended 31 December 2006

UK GAAP IFRS adjustment IFRS

£000's £000's £000's

Revenue 11,079   - 11,079

Cost of sales (4,496)   - (4,496)

Gross profit 6,583   - 6,583

Administrative expenses a (4,457) 120 (4,337)

2,126 120 2,246

Other operating income 11   - 11

OPERATING PROFIT 2,137 120 2,257

Investment income 248   - 248

PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION 2,385 120 2,505

Tax on profit on ordinary activities b (667) (13) (680)

   -

PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES AFTER TAXATION 1,718 107 1,825

Reconciliation of income statement for the year ended 30 June 2007

UK GAAP IFRS adjustment IFRS

£000's £000's £000's

REVENUE 24,519   - 24,519

Cost of sales (10,020)   - (10,020)

Gross profit 14,499   - 14,499

Administrative expenses a (9,293) (168) (9,461)

Other operating income   -   -   -

OPERATING PROFIT 5,206 (168) 5,038

Investment income 495   - 495

PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION 5,701 (168) 5,533

Tax on profit on ordinary activities b (1,554) 82 (1,472)

PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES AFTER TAXATION 4,147 (86) 4,061

ABCAM PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Six months ended 31 December 2007

8 Explanation of the transition to IFRS

Reconcilation of equity as at 1 July 2006,

31 December 2006 and 30 June 2007

01.07.06 31.12.06 30.06.07

Total Equity under UK GAAP 15,067 16,168 18,427

Loss/gains arising on derivatives a 118 324 204

in a designated cash flow hedge

Loss/gains arising on deferred b 290 292 256

tax on outstanding options

Total Equity under IFRS 15,475 16,784 18,887

Reconciliation of balance sheet presentation at 1 July 2006

UK GAAP IFRS adjustment IFRS

£000's £000's £000's

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets 77   - 77

Property, plant and equipment 1,094   - 1,094

1,171   - 1,171

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 2,358   - 2,358

Trade and other receivables 2,762   - 2,762

Derivative financial instruments a   - 169 169

Cash deposit 11,000   - 11,000

Cash and cash equivalents 884   - 884

17,004 169 17,173

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables a (3,023) (51) (3,074)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 13,981 118 14,099

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 15,152 118 15,270

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred creditor   -   -   -

Deferred tax liabilities b (85) 290 205

NET ASSETS 15,067 408 15,475

EQUITY

Share capital 345   - 345

Share premium account 10,573   - 10,573

Translation reserve 89   - 89

Share based compensation reserve (8)   - (8)

Retained earnings a,b 4,068 408 4,476

TOTAL EQUITY 15,067 408 15,475

ABCAM PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Six months ended 31 December 2007

8 Explanation of the transition to IFRS

Reconciliation of balance sheet presentation at 31 December 2006

UK GAAP IFRS adjustment IFRS

£000's £000's £000's

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets 1,660   - 1,660

Property, plant and equipment 1,606   - 1,606

3,266   - 3,266

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 2,897   - 2,897

Trade and other receivables 3,185   - 3,185

Derivative financial instruments a   - 289 289

Cash deposit 9,000   - 9,000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,692   - 1,692

16,774 289 17,063

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables a (3,168) 36 (3,132)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 13,606 325 13,931

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 16,872 325 17,197

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred creditor (635)   - (635)

Deferred tax liabilities b (69) 291 222

NET ASSETS 16,168 616 16,784

EQUITY

Share capital 346   - 346

Share premium account 10,603   - 10,603

Translation reserve (28)   - (28)

Share based compensation reserve 157   - 157

Retained earnings a,b 5,090 616 5,706

TOTAL EQUITY 16,168 616 16,784

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Six months ended 31 December 2007

8 Explanation of the transition to IFRS

Reconciliation of balance sheet presentation at 30 June 2007

UK GAAP IFRS adjustment IFRS

£000's £000's £000's

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets 1,691   - 1,691

Property, plant and equipment 2,832   - 2,832

4,523   - 4,523

CURRENT ASSETS   -

Inventories 3,102   - 3,102

Trade and other receivables 4,327   - 4,327

Derivative financial instruments a 168 168

Cash deposit 8,500   - 8,500

Cash and cash equivalents 2,209   - 2,209

18,138 168 18,306

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables a (3,404) 36 (3,368)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 14,734 204 14,938

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 19,257 204 19,461

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred creditor (386)   - (386)

Deferred tax liabilities b (444) 256 (188)

NET ASSETS 18,427 460 18,887

EQUITY

Share capital 346   - 346

Share premium account 10,619   - 10,619

Translation reserve (36)   - (36)

Share based compensation reserve 251   - 251

Hedging reserve a   - 168 168

Retained earnings a,b 7,247 292 7,539

TOTAL EQUITY 18,427 460 18,887

ABCAM PLC

OFFICERS AND PROFESSIONAL ADVISERS

DIRECTORS

Dr David Cleevely Chairman

Dr Jonathan Milner Chief Executive Officer

Mr Jeff Iliffe Chief Finance Officer (Appointed 20 November 2007)

Mr Jim Warwick Managing Director

Mr Tim Dye Non-executive Director

Mr Peter Keen Non-executive Director

Professor Tony Kouzarides Non-executive Director

Mr Mark Webster Non-executive Director

COMPANY SECRETARY AND REGISTERED OFFICE

Tom Maguire

332 Cambridge Science Park

Cambridge

CB4 0FW

NOMINATED ADVISER AND BROKER PUBLIC RELATIONS ADVISERS

Numis Securities Limited Buchanan Communications Limited